OMB Sequestration Preview
Report to the President and
Congress for Fiscal Year 2016

February 2, 2015






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Transmittal Letter
I INErOdUCTION.....cceeiiiiiiieeceeeee e 1
II. Discretionary Sequestration Preview Report ............ccoovvvvviiiiiieenn.nn. 3

GENERAL NOTES
1. All years referred to are fiscal years unless otherwise noted.

2. Details in the tables and text may not add to totals due to rounding.







A ORESIDE
Aol 7oy EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
i OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

THE DIRECTOR

February 2, 2015

The President
The White House
Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr, President:

Enclosed please find the OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and
Congress for Fiscal Year 2016. It has been prepared pursuant to section 254 of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (BBEDCA), as amended.

As required by law, the Preview Report, the first of the three required sequestration
reports for 2016, sets forth estimates for the current year and each subsequent year through 2021
of the applicable discretionary spending limits for each category. These estimates include any
adjustments based on current law, including the adjustments that are calculated in the OMB
Report to the Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2016, and
adjustments due to changes in concepts and definitions. The report also provides a summary of
the proposed and anticipated changes to the discretionary spending limits included in the 2016
Budget.

Sincerely,

Shaun Donovan
Director

Enclosure

Identical Letter Sent to The Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr.
and The Honorable John A. Boehner






I. INTRODUCTION

The Budget Control Act of 2011 (BCA) amended the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985 (BBEDCA), which had expired in 2002, by re-
instating limits on discretionary budget authority for
2012 through 2021. The 2013 and 2014 limits were
revised by the American Taxpayer Relief Act of 2012
(ATRA), and the 2014 and 2015 limits were further
revised by the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013 (BBA).

Section 254 of BBEDCA requires OMB to issue a
sequestration preview report with the President’s
Budget submission. This preview report, the first of
the three required sequestration reports for 2016, pro-
vides the status of the discretionary limits for the cur-
rent year and each year thereafter through 2021 as of
the end of the second session of the 113th Congress
based on current law. At this time, section 251A of
BBEDCA requires an adjustment to the budget year
(2016) caps in this report based on the calculations in-
cluded in the OMB Report to the Congress on the Joint
Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2016. Unlike
last year, when the BBA was enacted, no legislation
has been enacted that replaces the Joint Committee
reductions to the caps for discretionary programs
in 2016 and beyond. This report also describes the
President’s proposals to increase the 2016 discretion-
ary caps and replace most of the discretionary cap

reductions scheduled to take place in 2017 through
2021 while extending the discretionary caps through
2025.

OMB will issue a sequestration update report in
August that will provide a mid-year status update on
the limits and enacted appropriations, as well as a
preview estimate of the 2016 adjustment for disaster
funding. OMB will issue a final sequestration report
for 2016 after the end of this congressional session
that will contain final estimates of enacted appropria-
tions and any adjustments to the discretionary limits.
If it is determined that a cap has been breached, the
final report will also include a Presidential Order to
implement a sequestration of non-exempt discretion-
ary accounts within that category to eliminate the
breach. As required by BBEDCA, OMB’s estimates
of enacted discretionary appropriations and the cal-
culations in each sequestration report, including this
preview report, are made using the same economic
and technical assumptions underlying the most re-
cent President’s Budget. In addition, each of these
reports will include, where appropriate, comparisons
between OMB’s estimates and estimates from the
Congressional Budget Office and an explanation of
any differences between those estimates.






II.

Discretionary programs are funded annually
through the appropriations process. BBEDCA lim-
its—or caps—budget authority available for discre-
tionary programs each year through 2021 but does
not require that the Congress appropriate the full
amount available under the discretionary limits.
Throughout each session of the Congress, OMB is
required to monitor compliance with the discretion-
ary spending limits. Within seven working days of
enactment of an appropriations bill, OMB reports its
estimates of the total discretionary budget authori-
ty and outlays provided by the legislation. If the bill
provides additional appropriations for the current
year, OMB also determines at that time whether
the additional budget authority would cause total
discretionary appropriations to exceed the relevant
cap for that year. OMB makes the same determina-
tion for the budget year at the end of each session of
the Congress. Appropriations that OMB estimates
exceed the budget authority caps trigger an across-
the-board reduction (or sequestration) to eliminate
the excess spending. However, if the caps for the
current year are breached late in the fiscal year (af-
ter June 30), the caps for the following budget year
are reduced by the amount of the excess.

Section 251 of BBEDCA originally specified for
2012 and 2013 separate “security” and “nonsecuri-
ty” categories! for discretionary programs and then
a single category for all discretionary spending re-
ferred to as the “discretionary” category for each year
after 2013. Section 302 of the BCA revised these
caps because the Congress failed to enact legislation
to reduce the deficit by more than $1.2 trillion by
January 15,2012. The revised security category was
defined to include only the discretionary programs
in the defense budget function (050) (the “defense”
category), which mainly consists of the Department
of Defense and significant portions of agency bud-
gets for the Department of Energy (including the
National Nuclear Security Administration) and the
Federal Bureau of Investigation. The revised non-
security category was defined to consist of all dis-

! For more information on the structure of the original se-
curity and nonsecurity categories, see any of OMB’s sequestra-
tion reports to the President and Congress for fiscal years 2012
through 2014 on OMB’s website: http:/ /www.whitehouse.gov/
omb/legislative_reports/ sequestration.

DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT

cretionary programs not in the revised security cat-
egory—essentially all non-defense (non-050) budget
functions (the “non-defense” category). Although
ATRA reinstated the security and nonsecurity cat-
egories for 2013 at lower levels, the defense and
non-defense categories were left in place for 2014
through 2021 and were continued in the BBA.

Section 251A of BBEDCA requires an annual re-
duction in the caps as part of the Joint Committee
reductions. In OMB’s Sequestration Preview Report
for 20142, the 2014 defense cap was reduced by
$53.9 billion and the non-defense cap was reduced
by $36.6 billion. The BBA restored $22.4 billion
each ($44.8 billion in total) to the defense and non-
defense categories for 2014. The BBA also cancelled
the Joint Committee reductions to the defense and
non-defense caps that would have taken place for
2015 and instead reduced the defense cap by $44.7
billion and the non-defense cap by $27.6 billion from
the original BCA levels. The BBA, however, did not
cancel Joint Committee reductions after 2015 and,
since there has been no further congressional action,
section 251A of BBEDCA now requires a reduction
to the discretionary caps for 2016 similar to those
that occurred in 2014 and were reflected in OMB’s
Sequestration Preview Report for 2014. The 2016
annual reductions are made in this report (see the
current law adjustments section below). Any reduc-
tions in 2017 through 2021 will be made when OMB
issues its Joint Committee and sequestration pre-
view reports for each of those years. Furthermore,
the precise amount of those reductions is unknown
at this time as it depends in part on the relative size
of sequestrable mandatory outlays in the baseline
for those Budgets. Therefore, those future cap re-
ductions are not reflected in the revised limits used
in this report.

Table 1 summarizes the history of changes that
have occurred to the discretionary caps since their
reinstatement and subsequent redefinition in the

2 See “OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President
and Congress for Fiscal Year 2014 and OMB Report to the
Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2014
(Corrected Version)” on OMB’s website for more information:
http: | lwww.whitehouse.gov/omb /legislative_reports/sequestra-
tion.


http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration

OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

VIN VIN VN WINL e e s oI+ 60+ VN VIN £1080780) 9STAJO-UON
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN g0+ g0+ K10307e)) LJLIMIBSUON
:fyua8eju] wrersord
VIN VIN VN VN e e s e grgh e VIN VN ~ £1080780) 9SUAJO(J-UON
VIN VIN VN VN e e s e, T'0+ Z0+ VIN VIN | e £108078() 9sUAA(
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N [ K1030ye)) LJLIMOBSUON
V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 0L+ o L1039 L)Lmoag
spueweIInbey] Aousgrouny]
VIN VIN VN VN e s e e o6t c'9+ VIN VN e £10803B() 9SUAJO-UON
VIN VIN VN VN e e s e GP9+  F98+ VN R £108098() 9SUAJ(
V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN L'86+  GOgT+ e £103978]) £)1IMd9G
LOMD/OD0
VOaddd 3o (6)(D1S3
uo1329s 03 juensand sjusur)snipe pajoeuy
VIN VIN VN WINL e s 915-  ¥Ze+ VN VN s £10807B() 0SUAJO-UON
VIN VIN VN VN e s e e 1P~ 2t VN R £108098() 9SUAJA(
‘vdd
JO (B)TQT uorgoss 03 quensand sjusurysnlpy
VIN VIN VN VN e s e e gge— e 996~ VN VIN £1080780) 9SUAJO-UON
VIN VIN VN VN e s s e e geg— e 68— VN VN e £108098() 9SUA(
JUOUWISdIOJUY UOTIONPOY
1OY9(] U0 9913IWWO0)) }99[9S JUIOL
VIN VIN VN WINL e e 05— 0T0G= YN oo £108078() 9SUAJO-UON
VIN VIN VN WIN e e 05— 0OFG— YN e £108098() 9SUAJO(
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 0'6ge+ T * L103eye) AjLImodssuoN
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN 0'y89+ o L1097 LjLmosg
VULV Jo (P)106
uorjoes 03 Juensand sjrwr] 03 syuswgsnipy
V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN 0065+ 0'8L9+ 0999+ 0699+ O0'T¥g+ 00€S+ 0025+ 001+ OTOS+ VN 0 s £103978]) 9SURJA(-UON
V/N V/N V/N V/IN 0'¥¥9+ 00€9+ 0919+ 0°€09+ 0069+ O0LLST 0999+ 099G+ 09¥9+ V/N ‘o £1039780) SsURIE(
V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN 0'%7€2T— 0'80%°T— 0'G8T ‘T~ 0°9ST‘T— 0'TET'T— 0°L0T‘T— 0'980°T— 0'990°T— V/N V/IN o K10397€) ArRU0T)IISI(
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 0'T9€— o K10307e)) LJLIMIBSUON
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 0'989— Tt L1097 LjLmosg
‘YOaHdd Jo VISe
uor309s 03 yuensand SITWI[ JO UOTIIUYOPOY
V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN 0%€3'T 0'803'T 0SI'T 09ST'T OTET'T 0LOTT 0980T 0990°T V/N V/IN 0 £1039780) ATRUOT)IISI(]
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N 0'T9¢  0'6g€ K10303e)) L)LIMOBSUON
V/N V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 0989  0'F89 T L1039 L)Lmosg

:1108 JO 39V [013U0)) 128png oY) JO [ A[ILL UI 398 syrwy| [euISLIQ

G303g ¥60¢ €203 (444 160G 0303g 610¢ 8T10¢ LT0G 9108 04 7108 €108 G108

(STe[[op Jo SUOI[[Iq UI LJLI0yIne jo3pnq AIBUO0T)aIISI(])
LHOANI 9106 HHL NI SLINI'T AdSOdOdd S(INHAISHAId HHL ANV
SLINI'T ONIANHdS AGVNOILLAIOISIA OL SHONVHD 40 MHIAHHAO ‘I °IqEL



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

................................................................................. m.omnT esseenne sesssaens <\Z <\Z P L P PP PP PP \ﬂ.ﬂomwﬁﬁo wmgw»wma
LOMD/OD0
VOQHdd JO (3)(4)1gg uonoas 0y juensand syusunsnfpe pajedonuy
ZT+ TI+ 7T+ 7T+ T+ T+ T+ T T+ T+ T+ e e <\z <\Z ......................... \nhowmuﬁo ngm.wwnuﬁoz
:I0LI9)U] pUe 8.In)NoLIdy J0J
sjuaugsnipe uorssoxddns aagpim moN
Gz g+ g+ [ g+ e T+ I+ 11+ L0+ e e V/N VN e %&OM@#NO 9SURJO([-UON
‘I PUB SYI
J0§ syueunsnipe Ljurdejur wersoxd maN
T1- - 11— 11— 1 1 I'1- 01— (130 S A <\Z <\Z ......................... %HOW@#NO wmﬁm.wwguﬁoz
181800
110ddng 10BI7U0)) JO UOTIBIYISSB[I9Y
e0- e0- e0- e0- e0- e0- e0- e0- [ <\z <\Z ......................... %MOMOQNO QWQOMOQAHOZ
:gurpuny
AuSejut wrexdoxd YSS 9se( JO UOONPaY
Hm| Om.| ®¢| w¢| b¢| ®¢| mwl ﬂﬁ‘ m¢| N¢| .................. <\Z <\z ......................... %howmaﬁo wmgm.%waugoz
:s3unodoe uorpelIodsueL],
90BJING JO UOIIBOYISSB[OdY
0°Le9+ O07%I9+ O0T09+ 0885+ O0¥I- O0€I~ 09— 0g— T g9+ T V/N V/IN £103878)) 9suRIe(J-UON
0°'T99+ 0879+ 0°Gge9+ 0°239+ 0pe— 0°ge— 0¥%g— 06T~ 0 LT~ g Le+ e V/N W/N e %&OM@GNO asudja(]
*G0g 03 SHWI] puslxe pue osIAsy
:sjesodoad 1o3png maN
:398png 910g 9Y} Ul s}rwur] A1euonasasi(] 03 saguey)) pasodoid s,juspisaag
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N 0065 0'8L5 0996 0'€ss OTPS Ge€6¥ TIPIS 8%0S V/IN AZ/\\ S £103078)) 9sURJA(-UON
VIN V/IN V/IN V/IN 0¥¥9 00€9 0919 0€09 0065 T€ss 66985 €909 V/IN A Z/\ S £103038)) SsuRJe(
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/IN - e £30303e) Areuonardsiq
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/N T'v6e  G€9g e £1039780) LJLMIISUON
V/IN VIN V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/N V/N G'T08  6'9T8 T £30307e)) Ay1IMd0g
1a0doy maradid IAQ @Y Ul popn[ou] S)IWI] PIsiAdy
<\Z <\Z <\Z <\Z ........................... <\z <\Z %&OW@&NO ngm.wmauﬁoz
<\Z <\Z <\Z <\Z ......... O.OIT N.OAT <\Z <\z ................................. \A.HO.M@H.NO @WQ@M@Q
"GEC—CTT pue 9L—€TT SMBT]
o1[qng Jo 2, uorgoas 03 juensand sjueurysnlpy
<\Z <\Z <\z <\Z ...................................................... LG+ 9'G+ <\Z <\Z ......................... %HOM@#NO wmﬁwmwmuﬁoz
V/IN VIN V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/N A Z/\ T+ - " £103978)) £JLIMOISUON
V/IN VIN V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN VIN VIN V/IN V/N V/N 8TI+  po+ o 41030780 £311N09G
: Jor[ey JIe3sesI
§¢0g ¥¢08 £¢0¢ [44U4 1203 0203 6102 8102 L10g 91038 G103 102 €103 G103

(STe[[op Jo SUOI[[Iq UT £JLIoyIne jo3pnq AIBUO0T)aIdSI(])
ponunuon—raNdNd 9106 HH.L NI SLINI'T d4S0d0dd SJINHAISHId HH.L
ANV SLINI'T ONIANHdS AdVNOLLIHIISIA OL SHONVHD 40 MHIAGHAO T °I98L



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

a[qeorddy 10N = V/N

8729 8119 886G 898G G009 G68¢ G¥sG 6%LG 9¥9G 0€vG L¥iG 8%08 VN VIN XI050ye)) osuejo(-UON
0T99 0879 0989 0329 0019 0865 06T 0F¥8G 0€LS 6TI19 6989 €909 VN VIN e £103078)) 9susje(q
V/IN VIN VN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN VAN VN VN V/IN V/IN VIN e £30303e) AreuoneISIqQ
VIN VIN VN V/IN V/IN V/IN VIN VIN VIN VN VN V/IN TH6E  Ggog e K1030ye]) £YLMOdSUON
VIN VIN VN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VIN VN VN V/N GT08  6'9I8 e £10307€) AY1IMd0g
1e3png 9103 Y3 ut syrul] pasodoad sjuopisaig
................................................................................. 69+ <\Z <\Z %&Ommn—.&o wmﬁo.wwguﬁoz
: Jor[ey JIo)sesi(]
g0t 90+ G0+ GO0+ GOF GOt GO0t 0t F0+ QT+ e e VIN MR —— £1080yer) 28USFQ-UON
:fyurSeju] wrersord
.................................... 10T+ 49T+ L9 49T+ L9gE 0L+ e e YN VIN e 1080000 ORUOJOI-UON

G203 ¥2¢0¢ €¢0¢ [44v4 1202 0202 6102 8102 L10g2 9102 G102 7102 €102 (414

(STe[[op Jo SUOI[[Iq UT £JLIoyIne jo3pnq AIBUO0T)aIdSI(])
ponunuon—1raNdNd 9106 HH.L NI SLINI'T d4S0d0dd SJINHAISHId HH.L
ANV SLINI'T ONIANHdS AdVNOLLIHISIA OL SHONVHD 40 MHIAHHAO T °I98L



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

Table 2. PREVIEW REPORT DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING LIMITS UNDER CURRENT LAW

(Discretionary budget authority in millions of dollars)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
DEFENSE (OR “REVISED SECURITY”) CATEGORY
Final Sequestration Report Spending Limit ..... 585,870 577,000 590,000 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000
Joint Committee Enforcement Reductions pursuant to section 251A of BBEDCA:

Defense Cap Reduction for 2016 ................  ...oeees =53,909 et et e e e,
Preview Report Spending Limit ..................... 585,870 523,091 590,000 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000
NON-DEFENSE (OR “REVISED NONSECURITY”) CATEGORY
Final Sequestration Report Spending Limit ..... 514,107 530,000 541,000 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000

Joint Committee Enforcement Reductions pursuant to section 251A of BBEDCA:

Non-Defense Cap Reduction for 2016 ........ ... =36,509 s e e e e
Preview Report Spending Limit ....................... 514,107 493,491 541,000 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000
TOTAL DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

2015 Budget Preview Report,

Total Discretionary Spending ..........cccceeeeeenne 1,013,628 1,107,000 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000
2015 Final Sequestration Report,

Total Discretionary Spending ............cccceenennne 1,099,977 1,107,000 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000
2016 Preview Report,

Total Discretionary Spending ........................ 1,099,977 1,016,582 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000

N/A = Not Applicable

BCA, the ATRA, and the BBA. Table 1 also summa-
rizes the changes to these limits proposed in the 2016
Budget, which are discussed in more detail in the pro-
posed changes and anticipated adjustments sections
below.

Current Law Adjustments to
Discretionary Limits

BBEDCA permits certain adjustments to the dis-
cretionary limits. Section 251(b)(1) allows for ad-
justments due to changes in concepts and defini-
tions in this report, after consultation with the
Congressional Budget Office and the congressional
Budget Committees. Section 251(b)(2) also authorizes
certain adjustments after the enactment of appropria-
tions. At this time, OMB includes no change to the
caps for concepts and definitions or adjustments pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2). Pursuant to section 251A
of BBEDCA, reductions are required to the 2016 dis-
cretionary spending limits. The OMB Report to the
Congress on the Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal
Year 2016 provides a complete account of the calcu-

lations that determine the amount of cap reductions
required to meet the Joint Committee deficit reduction
requirement for 2016. Based on the estimates in that
report, the defense cap is required to be reduced by
$53,909 million and the non-defense cap is required
to be reduced by $36,509 million. These adjustments
are made to the respective current law caps in Table 2.
OMB will be required to implement reductions to the
discretionary caps when it issues preview reports for
future years unless legislation is enacted to cancel the
Joint Committee reductions. However, as discussed
above, since those reductions are not required at this
time and will need to be recalculated based on the esti-
mates of direct spending programs in future Budgets,
the discretionary defense and non-defense limits for
2017 through 2021 remain unadjusted at this point.

Proposed Changes to the Discretionary Limits

The BBA took an important first step towards re-
placing the damaging Joint Committee reductions
with sensible long-term reforms, including a number
of reforms proposed in previous President’s Budgets.



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

However, the cap reductions that are now required
by law to resume in 2016 do not provide sufficient re-
sources for national security, domestic investments,
and core Government functions that are required to
ensure the Nation is achieving its full potential in a
growing economy. With the return of Joint Committee
reductions, base discretionary funding in 2016 would
be at its lowest level in a decade when adjusted for
inflation. The President’s 2016 Budget builds on the
progress made with the enactment of the BBA and
the framework included in the 2015 Budget by includ-
ing several proposals to revise the discretionary caps,
which are all reflected in Table 3.

The Budget proposes to restore discretionary spend-
ing to levels that would continue to support economic
growth, opportunity, and safety and security. These
investments will be offset by a balanced package of
spending cuts, tax loophole closers, and program in-
tegrity measures included in the Budget. In addition
to cancelling the 2016 mandatory sequestration order
and replacing the automatic mandatory reductions
required in future years, the 2016 Budget adjusts up-
ward the 2016 through 2021 defense and non-defense
caps from where they otherwise would be under Joint
Committee reductions. The outyear cap increases—
which are shown as reductions to the preview report
spending limits since, as described above, those lim-
its have yet to be reduced pursuant to section 251A
of BBEDCA—will provide modest growth for discre-
tionary investments. Even with these investments,
discretionary spending will still reach its lowest level
on record as a share of GDP. The Budget provides
comparable increases to the defense and non-defense
caps, and extends both caps to 2025. These additional
discretionary resources in 2016 and beyond will help
spur economic progress, promote opportunity, and
strengthen national security.

The President’s Budget also includes proposed
changes in concepts and definitions that would re-
classify as mandatory, as part of its reauthorization
proposal, certain surface transportation accounts that
are currently funded from the General Fund. In ad-
dition, the Budget proposes to reclassify as manda-
tory Contract Support Costs in the Bureau of Indian
Affairs and the Indian Health Service starting in 2017.
These proposed changes are included on Table 3 and
are discussed more fully in the “Budgetary Treatment

of Surface Transportation Infrastructure Funding”
and “Contract Support Costs” sections of the Budget
Process chapter in the Analytical Perspectives volume
of the President’s 2016 Budget.

Section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA allows for adjustment
of the discretionary caps, provided that certain condi-
tions are met and/or specific designations are provided.
Several proposals included in the Budget, if enacted,
would trigger these adjustments to the discretionary
caps. The Budget also proposes to shift funding for
one of these purposes from discretionary to mandatory
and to repeal the authority to make the associated cap
adjustment. These anticipated adjustments, shown in
Table 3, include the following:

Anticipated Current Law Adjustments
Pursuant to BBEDCA

Emergency Requirement and Quverseas Contingency
Operations/Global War on Terrorism (OCO/GWOT)
Appropriations.—These adjustments are authorized
by section 251(b)(2)(A) of BBEDCA and include fund-
ing for amounts that the Congress designates in law
and the President subsequently so designates as be-
ing either an emergency requirement or for OCO/
GWOT activities on an account-by-account basis. In
2015, $5,402 million was enacted in separate divisions
of Public Law 113-235, the Consolidated and Further
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015 (CFCAA) as
emergency requirements for response and prepared-
ness efforts surrounding the outbreak of the Ebola vi-
rus in West Africa. The President’s Budget does not
propose any emergency funding for 2016.

Appropriations for 2015 for the Defense, Military
Construction and Veterans Affairs, and State and
Foreign Operations subcommittees, all included in
the CFCAA, provided a total of $73,482 million (in-
cluding rescissions) for OCO/GWOT purposes for
2015, and this adjustment was made in OMB’s Final
Sequestration Report for 2015. In addition, Public
Law 113-164, Continuing Appropriations Resolution,
2015, (the “short-term CR”) which was extended
through February 27, 2015 in the CFCAA, provided
continuing OCO/GWOT funds for the Department of
Homeland Security. For 2016, the President’s Budget
currently includes $57,996 million for OCO/GWOT
activities for 2016, of which $7,047 million is for in-



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

e e —————————————— ———

o[qeorddy 10N = V/N

06L'G8G T L0S69GT Go8Eee 1 VS L0GT 6GG0I6T GEGLSIT 6069LLT T868GLT LG9LELT SP6FALT LL6660T SuIpueds ATeUONOLSI( [B10],
‘pesodou 30Spng 9103
V/N V/N V/N V/N 000‘7€2‘T 000°80Z°T 000°ST‘T 000°9ST‘T O000TETT G8GOTOT LLE'GEOT ‘e Surpuadg ATeU0reISI(] T8I0,
‘p10dey] moraalL]
V/IN V/N V/N V/IN 000%€3'T 000°802°T 000ZSTT 000°9ST‘T O000‘TETT 000°LOT‘T LLE'GEOT e Surpuadg ATeU0NBISI( [10],
‘urodey] uorjerjsenbeg GT(G [BULL
ONIANHS AHVNOLLHIDSIA "TVLOL
06L7%9  LOSTT9  938'86S  G¥8'G8S  6BS009  GES'68S  6CCF8S  TE6'FLG  LBIFVIS  666THS  LOTFIG e jruury Surpusdg pesodoad
mw‘—”m.“¢+ @ON“ﬁ.T ¢0H5¢+ ‘_”OO,%+ mwbahiom+ ﬁ@ﬂﬁom.‘- ﬂﬂuomom+ wah®N+ @NN“®N+ NMNuN\H+ R L L LR L LT P PP P PP PP PP PP PP PP muﬁwawmshﬂjwﬂ
9susJa(J-UuoN perednpnuy ‘Tejoiqng
9€C I+ Gl I+ 88T [+ GO I+ SYL I+ 6LL [+ 80T [+ 860 [+ 9L0'T+ GG0' I+ * uorssaxddng aIyprp
JOLIOIU] PUR 8IN)MOLISY sjueurjsnipe pesodord
GL+ 0L+ G9+ 09+ GG+ 0s+ G+ o+ ge+ og+ oo Ayui3aqur urersor soueIsuy
jJuewfojdweu) 10J syusurgsnlpe pesodoig
8I¥‘e+ €988+  0Ig€%G+  89%'z+  €Ig'et  ISTG+  89LT+  FEET+  GeO'T+  L99+ v e Ayasequy urersouq d1aLeg
anuLAYY [BUINU] I10] sjusurjsnipe pesodor]
3L8'9+ " JorRy 1e9sesI(T 10§ VOAHId JO (AM(@GNDIGE
uorgeg 0} Juensind sjyueurisnipe pajedonuy
069+ 99+ e+ 814G+ 967+ GLV+ yay+ VeVt 145 gee+ v OVUIDH 10] VOAHdd
JO.LOMD/OD0 105 VOAHId J° (D)(@) DTS
uorgreg 0} Juensand sjyueunsnipe pajedonuy
99T‘T+ " SuonBUIILINGepaY pue sYdyp 10 VOAHdd
J0.LOMD/0D0 105 VOAHdd Jo (@) DTS
uoroag 0} Juensind sjueumsnipe pejedoruy
999°9g+ 9999+  999°9%+ 99992+  999°9g+  L¥OL+ v s LOMD/OD0 10J VOAHId
J0.LOMD/OD0 105 VOAHId J° (V)(G) DTS
uoroeg 0} juensind sjueumsnipe pejedoruy
rodey uorjeI)senbeg Teul] oY) J10j sjusur)snipy esuejo-uoN pesodoid pue pajedonuy
981°T- €91°T- 661°T- LTTT- G60°T- ¥L0°T- €90°T- Ge0°T- €T0°T- * $7500 310ddns 301300 JO UOHBOYISSE[DD 10}
suonruyep pue s3deouod ur oureyd pasodoig
€LG" €LS- §LG €LG" SLG §LG €LG- SLG gLe- v T £107epURW 0] YIS 10] SUOKJEUIULINOPARYY
pue sy 10j Sutpury £Ligsqur
wexdoad eseq ySS Jo uononpax pasodoig
0L0°G- 9967~ L98%- 69LV- 9L9%- 6LGY- 9877~ 96§~ eIeY- gegy- o e SJUN00JE [TeI UoIjeIodsues,
punj eIsUsS Jo UOTIRIYISSB[IAI 0]
suonyruyep pue s3deouod ur adueyd pasodorJ
000°Lg9+ 000719+ 000°T09+ 000°88G+ 000FT- 000°€T- 000°9- 000°g- 60g‘9g+ Gg0g 01 pusxe pue sdes 1g0g-910g 9STady
V/N VIN V/IN V/N 000°06S  000'8LG  00099S  000°€SS  000°T¥PS  T6F'C6Y  LOTFIG oo | Surpuedg 10dey MmeTARL]
AHOOHLV) ((ALTHNIDHUSNON THSIAHY» HO) HSNHAHA-NON
000'T99  000°8%9  000°GE9  000GZ9  000°0T9  000'86S  000G6S  000'F¥8S  000°ELS  6V6'TI9  0L8'G8S " Jrur] Sutpuedg pasodoi]
ev6‘0g+ v LOMD/0D0 10 VOAHIL JO (V)(S)( DTG
uorgreg 0} Juensind sjyusunsnipe pajedonuy
000°T99+ 000°8%9+ 000°GE9+ 000GZ9+ 000FE- 000°G€- 000%3- 000°6T- 000°LT- 6oe‘LE+ v T §g0g 01 pusxe pue sdes 170g-9T0g 9STady
V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN 000%%9  000°0€9  000°9T9  000°€09  000°06%  T60°€ZG  OL8'GRG " jrur Sutpuadg j10dey MITARI]
AHOOHLV) ALIINDHAS AASIAHY HO) HSNHAHA
G208 ¥20% £30¢% (444 12038 0202 6102 810¢% LT0g% 9108 G102

(SJIR[[OP JO SUOI[[TW Ul AJLIojne 395pnq ATeuonaisi(])

SLINI'T ONIANHdS AHVNOILLAIIOISIA HHL O.L SHONVHD ddSOdOdd "€ 2198L



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

ternational programs. The Budget also includes a cap
adjustment of $26.7 billion for OCO/GWOT activities
for each year in 2017 through 2021. The placeholder
amounts continue to reflect a total OCO budget au-
thority cap from 2013 to 2021 of $450 billion, in line
with previous years’ policy, but do not reflect any spe-
cific decisions or assumptions about OCO funding in
any particular year. These amounts do not reflect
the Administration’s intent to transition all enduring
costs currently funded in the OCO budget to the base
budget beginning in 2017 and ending by 2020. Those
amounts will be refined in subsequent Budgets as the
Administration develops its OCO transition plan. The
DOD OCO/GWOT amounts are allocated to the de-
fense category in Table 3, while the international and
outyear placeholder amounts are allocated to the non-
defense category.

Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs) and
Redeterminations.—Section 251(b)(2)(B) of BBEDCA
authorizes adjustment of the caps by the amounts
appropriated for CDRs and redeterminations in the
Social Security Administration (SSA). The maximum
cap adjustment in each year is specified in BBEDCA
and becomes available only if a base level, before the
adjustment, of $273 million is provided for these pur-
poses in the appropriations bill. The intent of this
adjustment is to ensure sufficient resources for SSA
to reduce improper payments and achieve savings in
mandatory spending totaling tens of billions of dol-
lars over the next ten years, and additional savings
in the outyears. The CFCAA provided $1,123 million
as a cap adjustment—which marked the second time
since the caps were reinstated for 2012 that the full
amount permitted under BBEDCA was provided for
CDRs and redeterminations—and this adjustment
was made in OMB’s Final Sequestration Report for
2015. Since the adjustment for CDRs and redetermi-
nations was fully funded in both 2014 and 2015, the
2016 Budget provides both the base funding level of
$273 million and the cap adjustment level specified in
BBEDCA of $1,166 million through discretionary ap-
propriations in 2016. The $1,166 million adjustment
is displayed as an anticipated adjustment to the non-
defense category in Table 3. However, the failure of
the Congress to provide the full level of adjustment
authorized by BBEDCA prior to 2014 and the delays
in annual appropriations for these activities make it
difficult for the agency to achieve the targeted results

10

in each year envisioned when the adjustments were
authorized. Therefore, in order to maximize potential
savings, after the transition year of 2016 the Budget
proposes to provide dedicated mandatory funding for
these activities starting in 2017. If mandatory fund-
ing is provided, the Budget proposes to eliminate the
discretionary cap adjustment beginning in 2017 and
to reduce the discretionary caps by the base funding
for these activities. The mandatory funding should
eliminate SSA’s backlog of CDRs by the end of 2019
and prevent a new backlog from developing during
the budget window. The “Program Integrity Funding”
discussion in the President’s Budget Reform Proposals
section of the Budget Process chapter in the Analytical
Perspectives volume of the 2016 Budget provides a
complete description of this and other program integ-
rity efforts along with OMB’s methodology in deter-
mining their effectiveness.

Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control (HCFAC).—
Section 251(b)(2)(C) of BBEDCA authorizes adjust-
ment of the caps by amounts appropriated for HCFAC
activities. The maximum HCFAC cap adjustment in
each year is specified in BBEDCA and becomes avail-
able only if a base level of $311 million for these pur-
poses is provided in the appropriations bill before the
adjustment. In 2015, for the first time since the caps
were reinstated in 2012, both the base $311 million
level and the maximum cap adjustment permitted
by BBEDCA were fully funded in the CFCAA, and
OMB’s Final Sequestration Report for 2015 included
an adjustment of $361 million (the 2015 cap adjust-
ment specified in BBEDCA) for this funding. The 2016
Budget fully funds the base amount for this program
and includes the full cap adjustment of $395 mil-
lion permitted by BBEDCA for 2016 and cap adjust-
ments aligned with BBEDCA for each year thereafter.
The “Program Integrity Funding” discussion in the
President’s Budget Reform Proposals section of the
Budget Process chapter in the Analytical Perspectives
volume of the 2016 Budget provides a complete de-
scription of this and other program integrity efforts
and OMB’s methodology in determining their effec-
tiveness.

Disaster  Funding.—Section  251(b)(2)(D)  of
BBEDCA authorizes an adjustment to the caps for
appropriations that are designated by the Congress
as being for “disaster relief,” which is defined as ac-



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

tivities carried out pursuant to a determination un-
der section 102(2) of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster
Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (42 U.S.C.
5122(2)). BBEDCA sets a limit for the adjustment
equal to the total of the average funding provided for
disaster relief over the previous 10 years (excluding
the highest and lowest years), plus any portion of the
allowable adjustment (funding ceiling) for the previ-
ous year that was not appropriated (excluding the
portion of the previous year’s ceiling that was itself
due to any unused amount from the year before). For
the 2015 adjustment, OMB determined a preview es-
timate of $18,430 million, and the Congress provided
continuing appropriations of $5,626 million for the
Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA’s)
Disaster Relief Fund (DRF) account in the short-term
CR and a total of $91 million for the Department of
Agriculture’s Emergency Forest Restoration Program,
Emergency Conservation Program, and Watershed
and Flood Prevention Operations accounts in the
CFCAA. OMB’s Final Sequestration Report for 2015
allocated these combined adjustments of $5,717 mil-
lion to the non-defense category. The amounts pro-
vided as full-year or continuing appropriations for
2015 are $12,713 million below the allowable adjust-
ment. However, pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(1)(II)
of BBEDCA, any unused carryover from 2014 ($6,517
million) cannot carry forward into the calculation of
the 2016 preview estimate. As a result, only $6,196
million of this total underage will carry forward into
the calculation of the 2016 preview adjustment in
OMB’s August 2015 Sequestration Update Report for
Fiscal Year 2016 if no further appropriations are pro-
vided for disaster relief in 2015 that are designated
for disaster relief, and if the current continuing ap-
propriation remains unchanged when final appropria-
tions for the Department of Homeland Security are
completed. The 2016 Budget requests $6,872 million
in funding in two accounts to be designated for disas-
ter relief by the Congress: $6,713 million in FEMA’s
DREF to cover the costs of Presidentially-declared ma-
jor disasters, including identified costs for previously
declared catastrophic events and the predictable an-
nual cost of non-catastrophic events expected to obli-
gate in 2016, and $159 million in the Small Business
Administration’s Disaster Loans Program Account
for administrative expenses. Both of these amounts
are shown on Table 3 as an anticipated cap adjust-
ment to the non-defense category. See “Disaster Relief

Funding” in the President’s Budget Reform Proposals
section of the Budget Process chapter in the Analytical
Perspectives volume of the 2016 Budget for a full de-
scription of this adjustment and the Administration’s
2016 Request.

New Cap Adjustment Proposals

Program Integrity.—In addition to the adjustments
discussed above, the 2016 Budget proposes to amend
section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA by adding two new dis-
cretionary cap adjustments related to program in-
tegrity efforts. These new adjustments are for tax
enforcement, including tax compliance to address the
Federal tax gap, via the Internal Revenue Service’s
(IRS) Enforcement and Operations Support accounts
and the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau
(TTB), and for in-person reemployment and eligibil-
ity assessments, unemployment insurance improper
payment reviews, and reemployment services by the
Department of Labor. The adjustments would be per-
mitted if the underlying appropriations bill provides
a base level of funding for these activities. These new
adjustments total $667 million for IRS and TTB and
$30 million for Labor in 2016 and are included in
Table 3 as proposed adjustments to the non-defense
limits in all years. For more information on these new
adjustments, see the “Program Integrity Funding” sec-
tion of the Budget Process chapter of the Analytical
Perspectives volume of the 2016 Budget.

Wildfire Suppression Operations.—The 2016 Budget
also proposes to amend section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA
by adding a new discretionary cap adjustment for
wildfire suppression operations at the Departments of
Agriculture and the Interior. The proposal allows for a
maximum permissible adjustment of $1.5 billion in 2016
that increases to $2.7 billion by 2022 and remains at
that level thereafter. The adjustment is permitted if the
underlying appropriations bill provides a base funding
level equal to 70 percent of the average costs for wildfire
suppression operations over the previous 10 years to en-
sure that the cap adjustment is only used for the most
severe fire activity, since it is one percent of fires that
cause 30 percent of costs. The permissible adjustment is
a ceiling, not a target. Moreover, the adjustment would
not increase overall discretionary spending because the
existing disaster relief cap adjustment ceiling would be
reduced by the amount provided for wildfire suppression

11



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2016

operations under the cap adjustment for the preceding
fiscal year. At this time, the Administration is request-
ing that only $1.1 billion be funded by the wildfire sup-
pression operations cap adjustment in 2016 ($855 mil-
lion in Agriculture and $200 million in Interior), which
is shown as a proposed adjustment to the non-defense
limits in all years. If the cap adjustment is enacted, ad-
ditional requests might be transmitted at a later time,
as additional information about the severity of the fire
season becomes known. For 2017 through 2025, the cap

12

adjustment levels are placeholders that increase at the
policy growth rates in the President’s Budget. Those
amounts will be refined in subsequent Budgets as data
on the average costs for wildfire suppression are updat-
ed annually. For more information on this new adjust-
ment, see the “Proposed Adjustment to the Discretionary
Spending Limits for Wildfire Suppression Operations
at the Departments of Agriculture and the Interior”
section of the Budget Process chapter of the Analytical
Perspectives volume of the 2016 Budget.



Table 1. OVERVIEW OF CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS AND THE PRESIDENT'S PROPOSED
LIMITS IN THE 2016 BUDGET

(Discretionary budget authority in billions of dollars)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Original limits set in Title I of the Budget Control Act of 2011:
Security Category........cceeevveeeveeennnn.. 684.0 686.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category.........ccceeveennen 359.0 361.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Discretionary Category...........cc......... N/A N/A 1,066.0 1,086.0 1,107.0 1,131.0 1,156.0 1,182.0 1,208.0 1,234.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Redefinition of limits pursuant to section 251A of BBEDCA:
Security Category.......ccccceeeveenen -686.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category. -361.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Discretionary Category.. N/A N/A -1,066.0 -1,086.0 -1,107.0 -1,131.0 -1,156.0 -1,182.0 -1,208.0 -1,234.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Defense Category......c..cceceevueeunnne N/A  +546.0 +556.0 +566.0 +577.0 +590.0 +603.0 +616.0 +630.0 +644.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A  +501.0 +510.0 +520.0 +530.0 +541.0 +553.0 +566.0 +578.0 +590.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Adjustments to limits pursuant to section 901(d) of ATRA:
Security Category......cccocveevveevies crveennes +684.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category........cccceeees ceveenns +359.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Defense Category.........ccceeuvnenn... N/A  -546.0 4.0 et e e e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A  -501.0 4.0 et s e e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Joint Select Committee on Deficit Reduction Enforcement:
Defense Category........ccccueeruveenee. N/A N/A -53.9 ... 539 i i e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A -36.6 .. 286.5 v e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Adjustments pursuant to section 101(a) of BBA:
Defense Category.........ccocevnnene... N/A N/A  +224 SA4T it e e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A  +224 276 it e e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Enacted adjustments pursuant to section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA:
OCO/GWOT:
Security Category.......ccceevveenes +126.5 +98.7 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Defense Category........ccccueervveenne. N/A N/A +85.4 FO4.5 it i e s e eeeea N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category... N/A N/A +6.5 FO.3 vt e e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Emergency Requirements:
Security Category......cccvevvveerccs eevreeens +7.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category.......cccceeve cevvenne +34.6 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Defense Category........ccccveereveennee. N/A N/A +0.2 FO.1 it s s e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A NA ... 205 70 S N/A N/A N/A N/A
Program Integrity:
Nonsecurity Category.................. +0.5 +0.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category N/A N/A +0.9 20 1705 TP N/A N/A N/A N/A
Disaster Relief :
Security Category.......cccceevveenen +6.4 +11.8 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category.................. +4.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A +5.6 05 T PP N/A N/A N/A N/A
Adjustments pursuant to section 7 of Public Laws 113-76 and 113-235:
Defense Category.........cccocevnnee... N/A N/A +0.2 F0.0 vt e e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A et et et et e e e e N/A N/A N/A N/A



Table 1. OVERVIEW OF CHANGES TO DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS AND THE PRESIDENT'S PROPOSED

LIMITS IN THE 2016 BUDGET

(Discretionary budget authority in billions of dollars)

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Revised Limits Included in the OMB Preview Report:
Security Category........cceeevveeeveeennnnn. 816.9 801.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category.........ccceevvennen 363.5 394.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Discretionary Category.. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Defense Category........... N/A N/A 606.3 585.9 523.1 590.0 603.0 616.0 630.0 644.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Non-Defense Category..........cccennee... N/A N/A 504.8 514.1 493.5 541.0 553.0 566.0 578.0 590.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
President's Proposed Changes to Discretionary Limits in the 2016 Budget:
New Budget Proposals:
Revise and extend limits to 2025:
Defense Category.........cccceevvnenn... N/A N/A +37.9 -17.0 -19.0 -24.0 -32.0 -34.0 +622.0 +635.0 +648.0 +661.0
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e +36.5 e -2.0 -6.0 -13.0 -14.0 +588.0 +601.0 +614.0 +627.0
Reclassification of Surface Transportation accounts:
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e -4.2 -4.3 -4.4 -4.5 -4.6 -4.7 -4.8 -4.9 -5.0 -5.1
Reduction of base SSA program integrity funding:
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A et s e -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3
Reclassification of Contract Support Costs:
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A et s e -1.0 -1.0 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -1.2 -1.2
New program integrity adjustments for IRS and UT:
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e +0.7 +1.1 +1.4 +1.8 +2.2 +2.3 +2.3 +2.4 +2.4 +2.5
New wildfire suppression adjustments for Agriculture and Interior:
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +1.1 +1.2 +1.2 +1.2 +1.2
Anticipated adjustments pursuant to section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA:
OCO/GWOT:
Defense Category........cccceeeruveennee. N/A N/A s e 010X PO
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e +7.0  +26.7  +26.7  +26.7  +26.7  +26.7  ceveies eeviies e e
Program Integrity:
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e +1.6 +0.4 +0.4 +0.5 +0.5 +0.5 +0.5 +0.5 +0.6 +0.6
Disaster Relief :
Non-Defense Category................. N/A N/A s e 20 78 PR
President's proposed limits in the 2016 Budget:
Security Category.......cccceeevveeeveeennnn.. 816.9 801.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Nonsecurity Category.........ccceevvennen 363.5 394.1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Discretionary Category............c......... N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Defense Category........ N/A N/A 606.3 585.9 611.9 573.0 584.0 592.0 598.0 610.0 622.0 635.0 648.0 661.0
Non-Defense Category N/A N/A 504.8 514.1 543.0 564.6 574.9 584.2 589.5 600.5 585.8 598.8 611.8 624.8

N/A = Not Applicable



Table 2. PREVIEW REPORT DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS UNDER CURRENT LAW

(Discretionary budget authority in millions of dollars)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

DEFENSE (OR "REVISED SECURITY") CATEGORY

Final Sequestration Report Spending Limit...........ccc........... 585,870 577,000 590,000 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000
Joint Committee Enforcement Reductions pursuant to section 251A of BBEDCA:

Defense Cap Reduction for 2016........cccceeviviiniiniiiiiiiicss e 253,909 et et e e e,

Preview Report Spending Limit........ccccceeevviercieenieeniieeeenenn. 585,870 523,091 590,000 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000

NON-DEFENSE (OR "REVISED NONSECURITY") CATEGORY

Final Sequestration Report Spending Limit............cc............ 514,107 530,000 541,000 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000
Joint Committee Enforcement Reductions pursuant to section 251A of BBEDCA:

Non-Defense Cap Reduction for 2016.......cccceevvvvvveeeeciies e, 236,509  viies e e e e,

Preview Report Spending Limit........ccccccevveeiiiiiieieiiiiieeeenns 514,107 493,491 541,000 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000

TOTAL DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

2015 Budget Preview Report,
Total Discretionary Spending...........ccceeeeeeiveeeeeecrieeeeennnen. 1,013,628 1,107,000 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000

2015 Final Sequestration Report,
Total Discretionary Spending...........ccceeeeeviiereeenrveeeeennnen. 1,099,977 1,107,000 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000

2016 Preview Report,
Total Discretionary Spending...........cccveeeevvvereeeevveeeeennnen. 1,099,977 1,016,582 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000

N/A = Not Applicable



Table 3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS

(Discretionary budget authority in millions of dollars)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
DEFENSE (OR "REVISED SECURITY") CATEGORY
Preview Report Spending Limit........cccccoevviieiiniiiiiiinniiiieenns 585,870 523,091 590,000 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Revise 2016-2021 caps and extend to 2025.......cccccccvvveevieiee rveeeenne +37,909 -17,000 -19,000 -24,000 -32,000 -34,000 +622,000 +635,000 +648,000 +661,000
Anticipated adjustments pursuant to Section 251(b)(2)(A)
of BBEDCA for OCO/GWOT......coooiiiieiecieeeeeeiee eveeees a8
Proposed Spending Limit.......c.ccccoevvveiieiiiiieeeiiieeeeieee e, 585,870 611,949 573,000 584,000 592,000 598,000 610,000 622,000 635,000 648,000 661,000
NON-DEFENSE (OR "REVISED NONSECURITY") CATEGORY
Preview Report Spending Limit........ccccceeveiieiiiiiiiiienniiiieennns 514,107 493,491 541,000 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Revise 2016-2021 caps and extend to 2025.......cccccccvvveevveiee vveeeene +36,509 ... -2,000 -6,000 -13,000 -14,000 +588,000 +601,000 +614,000 +627,000
Proposed change in concepts and definitions for reclassification of
general fund Transportation rail accounts........ccccceeeeeeee. eeeiiis -4,233 -4,313 -4,396 -4,486 -4,579 -4,676 -4,769 -4,867 -4,966 -5,070
Proposed reduction of SSA base program integrity funding for CDRs
and Redeterminations for shift to mandatory.................  .ee. -273 -273 -273 -273 -273 -273 -273 -273 -273
Proposed change in concepts and definitions for reclassification of
contract SUPPOTrt COSES...coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiriree e e eeeeeeees -1,013 -1,032 -1,053 -1,074 -1,095 -1,117 -1,139 -1,163 -1,186
Anticipated and Proposed Non-Defense Adjustments for the Final Sequestration Report:
Anticipated adjustments pursuant to Section 251(b)(2)(A)
of BBEDCA for OCO/GWOT.......ccooviieiieciiecieecieeeceee e +7,047 +26,666 +26,666 +26,666 +26,666 +26,666 = ....cccc..  evveier e eeeeeens
Anticipated adjustments pursuant to Section 251(b)(2)(B)
of BBEDCA for CDRs and Redeterminations.............. . .cccoee.. F1,166 et eeeiie e e e eeenie reeeeee e
Anticipated adjustments pursuant to Section 251(b)(2)(C)
of BBEDCA for HCFAC......cccooiiiiiriiiiieieeeieeeeee e +395 +414 +434 +454 +475 +496 +518 +541 +564 +590
Anticipated adjustments pursuant to Section 251(b)(2)(D)
of BBEDCA for Disaster Relief.........cccocovvviieciiiciiicii e, F6,872 it v e e e e e e e,
Proposed adjustments for Internal Revenue Service
Program INteITtY.....o...oveevveereeereeeeeseeeeseseseeeeeseeeseeee e +667  +1,035  +1,394  +1,768  +2,151 42,213  +2,258  +2,310  +2,363  +2,418
Proposed adjustments for Unemployment Insurance
Program Integrity.......ccoccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiciie e e, +30 +35 +40 +45 +50 +55 +60 +65 +70 +75
Proposed adjustments Agriculture and Interior
Wildfire SUPPIeSSION......cc.eecvveeeiiiiecieeeieeciee e eeee veeeanas +1,055 +1,076 +1,098 +1,108 +1,119 +1,143 +1,165 +1,188 +1,212 +1,236
Subtotal, Anticipated Non-Defense Adjustments............... . .cceeues +17,232 429,226  +29,632 +30,041 +30,461 +30,573 +4,001 +4,104 +4,209 +4,319
Proposed Spending Limit.........cccccevvieviiiniiecinieeieeecee e 514,107 542,999 564,627 574,931 584,229 589,535 600,529 585,842 598,825 611,807 624,790

T



Table 3. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DISCRETIONARY SPENDING LIMITS

(Discretionary budget authority in millions of dollars)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

TOTAL DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

Final 2015 Sequestration Report,
Total Discretionary Spending......c...cocceeveereeneeriennucnneneenne 1,099,977 1,107,000 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Preview Report,
Total Discretionary Spending.........cccccccvveeeervieeeeniieeeennnnen. 1,099,977 1,016,582 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A

2016 Budget Proposed,
Total Discretionary Spending......c...cocceeveereeneenienruenvneneenne 1,099,977 1,154,948 1,137,627 1,158,931 1,176,229 1,187,535 1,210,529 1,207,842 1,233,825 1,259,807 1,285,790

N/A = Not Applicable



	2016 Sequestration Preview Report Tables.pdf
	TABLE 1_Overview of Changes to Limits
	TABLE 2_Current Law Limits
	TABLE 3_Proposed Changes to Limits




